### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

(Effective as of January 15, 2025)

## 1. Organizer and Contracting Party

- 1.1 The **Summer Exposure Combine** (hereinafter referred to as the "Summer Exposure Combine" or "the Event") is organized and provided by **Jégaréna Kft.**, a company registered under the laws of Hungary.
- 1.2 Name: Jégaréna Kft.
- Registered office and postal address: 1033 Budapest, Vajda János street 8.
- **Phone**: +36 70 415 9152
- **E-mail**: info@exposurecombine.com
- 1.3 By registering for and/or participating in the Summer Exposure Combine, each participant (hereinafter the "Participant") enters into a contract with Jégaréna Kft. and agrees to abide by these Terms and Conditions.

#### 2. General Information

- 2.1 The Summer Exposure Combine includes the services, activities, and events described on the Event's official website: www.exposurecombine.com (hereinafter the "Website").
- 2.2 Jégaréna Kft. undertakes to fulfill the commitments listed on the Website for each Participant, in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.
- 2.3 Any details regarding the schedule, venue, accommodations, or related logistics are provided on the Website or communicated directly to the Participant. Jégaréna Kft. reserves the right to modify these details if necessary.

# 3. Registration and Payment

- 3.1 Registration for the Summer Exposure Combine is considered complete only upon full payment of the participation fee to Jégaréna Kft.
- 3.2 Once payment has been made, the Participant's registration is deemed **final** and **binding**.
- 3.3 Jégaréna Kft. is **not obliged** to refund the participation fee or any portion thereof under any circumstances after the payment is received.

## 4. No Refund Policy

4.1 Due to the nature of event planning and operational costs, no refunds will be issued

once payment is made.

4.2 Participants who cannot attend the Summer Exposure Combine for any reason may, at

Jégaréna Kft.'s sole discretion, transfer their registration to another individual if such an

option is permitted by Jégaréna Kft.

5. Liability

5.1 Jégaréna Kft. shall provide the Event services with reasonable skill and care. However,

Jégaréna Kft. is not liable for any personal injury, lost property, or other damages that may

occur during or in connection with the Summer Exposure Combine, unless caused by its

willful misconduct or gross negligence.

5.2 Participants are responsible for arranging any personal insurance coverage they deem

necessary (e.g., travel insurance, accident insurance).

6. **Governing Law and Disputes** 

6.1 These Terms and Conditions are governed by and construed in accordance with the

laws of Hungary.

6.2 Any dispute arising out of or in connection with these Terms and Conditions shall be

submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of the competent courts in Hungary.

7. Acceptance

7.1 By completing the registration and payment process, the Participant acknowledges

having read, understood, and agreed to these Terms and Conditions in full.

7.2 If a Participant does not agree with any provision of these Terms and Conditions, they

should refrain from registering for or attending the Summer Exposure Combine.

Last updated: January 15, 2025

For further information, please contact:

Jégaréna Kft.

1033 Budapest, Vajda János street 8.

Phone: +36 70 415 9152

E-mail: info@exposurecombine.com